

Apr 11, 2016, 1:09 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 92448-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE DEPENDENCY OF D.L.B.,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent,

v.

EDELYN SAINT-LOUIS,

Petitioner.

FILED *E*
APR 26 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
bjh

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, INCARCERATED
PARENTSADVOCACY CLINIC, LEGAL VOICE,
ACLU OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE COALITION
AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, AND INCARCERATED
MOTHERS ADVOCACY PROJECT**

LAUREL A. JONES, WSBA #47904
Carey & Lillevik, PLLC
1809 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1609
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 859-4550
Cooperating Attorney for *Amici*

LILLIAN HEWKO, WSBA #44915
Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Place S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321

SARA L. AINSWORTH, WSBA #26656
Legal Voice
907 Pine St., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 682-9552

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
V. ARGUMENT	3
A. Maintaining the Parent-Child Relationship is Critical to Mitigating the Harmful Impact of Parental Incarceration.	3
1. Parents and children have fundamental rights to their relationship.	4
2. Separation during parental incarceration may be extremely harmful to children.	4
3. Contact during parental incarceration can help mitigate those harmful effects.....	5
B. Institutional Barriers Make it More Difficult for Parents and Children to Maintain Contact.	8
C. The Legislature Intended SHB 1284 To Help Reunify Families.....	9
D. Given This Context, it is Illogical to Limit the Application of RCW 13.34.180(1)(f) to Parents Incarcerated During the Termination Trial.	11
1. The plain language of the rest of RCW 13.34.180(1)(f) compels reversal.	11
2. The context of RCW 13.34.180(1)(f)'s enactment supports its application to parents incarcerated during dependency.	12
E. A Parent's Status as a Victim of Domestic Violence Cannot Be Considered a Parenting Deficiency	13
1. Division I's decision relies improperly on myths about abuse survivors.	14

2. Terminating a mother’s parental rights because she is a victim of domestic violence is unconstitutional.....	16
3. Blaming victims for domestic violence undermines state law and policy.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)	5
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	18
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678, 14 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1965).....	4
<i>In re Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 905, 355 P.3d 345 (Div. I 2015).....	2, 14, 15
<i>In re Dependency of J.W.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 417, 953 P.2d 104 (1998)	9
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012), <i>as corrected</i> (May 8, 2012)	5
<i>In re Dependency of T.L.G.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 1, 156 P.3d 222 (2007)	6
<i>In re Dependency of Tyler L.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 800, 208 P.3d 1287 (2009).....	6
<i>In re Gibson</i> , 4 Wn. App. 372, 483 P.2d 131 (1971).....	4
<i>In re Myricks' Welfare</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	4, 16
<i>In re Welfare of R.S.G.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 410, 299 P.3d 26 (2013)	6
<i>Judd v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004).....	8
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981)	16
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528, 533, 73 S. Ct. 840, 97 L. Ed. 1221 (1953).....	4
<i>Nicholson v. Scopetta</i> , 116 Fed. Appx. 313 (2nd Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	14, 17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993).....	16
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 332, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934)	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997)	16

STATUTES

RCW 13.34.136(1)(b)(ii) 5
RCW 13.34.136(2)(b)(i)(A)..... 12, 13
RCW 13.34.180(1)(f)..... 3, 11, 12, 13
RCW 26.44.020(16)..... 14
RCW 26.50.010 14
RCW 72.09.495 10
RCW 74.04.800 10
RCW 74.13.310 5
Substitute H.B. 1284, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2013) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anne Ganley et al., *Social Workers' Practice Guide to Domestic Violence*, Children's Administration, Washington State DSHS (revised Jan. 2016) 18
Arlene Lee et al., *The Impact of the Adoption and Safe Families Act on Children of Incarcerated Parents*, Child Welfare League of America, 8 (2005) 9
Committee Hearing on HB 1284 before the House Early Learning and Human Services Committee, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (February 5, 2013) 10, 11
Deseriee A. Kennedy, "The Good Mother:" *Mothering, Feminism, and Incarceration*, 18 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 161 (2012) 9
Deseriee A. Kennedy, *Children, Parents & the State: The Construction of a New Family Ideology*, 26 Berkeley J. Gender L. & Just. 78 (2011) 8, 9
Erika London Bocknek & Jessica Sanderson, *Ambiguous Loss and Posttraumatic Stress in School-Age Children of Prisoners*, 18 J. Child and Fam. Stud. 323 (2009) 7
H.R. 1422, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wa. 2007) 10
Lauren Glaze & Laura Maruschak, *Parents in Prison and Their Minor Children*, 18 Appendix Table 10, Bureau of Justice Statistics (2010) 12
Leigh Goodmark, *Achieving Batterer Accountability in the Child Protection System*, 93 Ky. L.J. 613 (2004) 15
Linda Quigley, *The Intersection of Domestic Violence and the Child Welfare System: The Role Courts Can Play in the*

<i>Protection of Battered Mothers and Their Children</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary J. of Women & L. 867 (2007)	15
Lynne Reckman and Debra Rothstein, <i>A Voice for the Young Child with an Incarcerated Parent</i> , 14 Child. Rts. Litig. 19, 28 (2012).....	7
Martha L. Raimon et al., <i>Sometimes Good Intentions Yield Bad Results: ASFA's Effect on Incarcerated Parents and Their Children</i> , in <u>Intentions and Results: A Look Back At The Adoption And Safe Families Act 124</u> (Olivia Golden et al., eds., Center for the Study of Social Policy, Urban Inst., Dec. 11, 2009)	5, 6
Miriam L. Bearse, Wash. Dep't of Social and Health Services <i>Children and Families of Incarcerated Parents: Understanding the Challenges and Addressing the Needs</i> 9-15 (June 2008).....	6
N.G. La Vigne, et al., <i>Examining the Effect of Incarceration and In-prison Family Contact on Prisoners' Family Relationships</i> , 21 J. Contemporary Crim. Justice 314 (2005)	6
Nell Bernstein, <u>All Alone in the World: Children of the Incarcerated</u> 71 (2005)	7
Philip M. Genty, <i>Moving Beyond Generalizations and Stereotypes to Develop Individualized Approaches to Working With Families Affected by Parental Incarceration</i> , 50 Family Court Rev. 36 (2012)	13
Steve Christian, <i>Children of Incarcerated Parents</i> , Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, 2-3 (Mar. 2009).....	4
Tanya Krupat, <i>Invisibility and Children's Rights: The Consequences of Parental Incarceration</i> , 29 Women's Rts. L. Rep. 39, 42 (2007)	8
Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Domestic Violence Manual for Judges</i> , 11-18 (2006)	19

TREATISES

2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 48A:16, at 809-10 (6th ed. 2000).....	11
